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ATTACHMENT TWO:  ANNUAL ALLOCATION AND PRIORITY TABLE 
 
This table summarises information from the resource consents database as at 28 August 2009. 
 

• This table only includes water permits considered to contribute to overall allocation. There are other water permits consented and in process which do 
not affect overall allocation. A description of methodology used to determine which consents and applications to include can be found after the table. 

• The column to reference with regard to priority order is the column entitled ‘Notifiable Date’. The table lists applications in priority order. 
• Any applications listed with the symbol ‘■’ before the consent number are not proceeding to this hearing, with explanation provided at the end of the table. 
• Any applications associated with the same proposal, to take and use the same volume of water to irrigate the same land area as another application in process, with 

the only difference being location of abstraction, are indicated with the symbol ‘♣’. These applications are not included in the allocation because only one allocation of 
water is sought, but are included to indicate their relative priority. 

• Where allocation to existing consents has altered since the annual allocation and priority tables were published in 2008 the causes of change include: lapsing and 
expiry of consents, reference to consent conditions not previously noted, reference to application material not previously noted and detection of classification errors. 

• Where allocation for applications in process has altered since the annual allocation and priority tables were published in 2008 the causes of change include: 
withdrawal of applications, amendment to applications and lodging of new applications. 

 
Consent 
Number 

Activity 
Type 

State Applicant or consent holder Date 
Receipted 

Notifiable 
Date 

Consented 
Annual 
Volume 
(m3/year) 

Estimated 
Annual 
Volume 
(m3/year) 

Running Total 
(m3/year) 

UpSt Waitaki Dam Agriculture & Horticulture
Allocation Limit 275 million m3/year 
Issued         

CRC000002.1 SWTAKE Existing Killermont Station Limited    234,466 234,466 

CRC000579 SWTAKE Existing Bendrose Partnership    152,928 387,394 

CRC001096.1 SWTAKE Existing Bellfield Land Company Limited    40,781 428,175 

CRC001407 SWTAKE Existing Guide Hill Station Limited    173,318 601,493 

CRC001883 SWTAKE Existing Mr F I Graham    178,416 779,909 

CRC010728.1 SWTAKE Existing Omarama Station Limited & Tara Hills 
Limited 

   4,160,000 4,939,909 

CRC010728.1 SWTAKE Existing Omarama Station Limited & Tara Hills 
Limited 

   1,576,800 6,516,709 

CRC010927 SWTAKE Existing Messrs R M, C J, I A & Ms A H Munro    203,904 6,720,613 
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CRC011202 SWDIVERT Existing Rugged Ridges Limited    1,223,424 7,944,037 

CRC011354.1 SWTAKE Existing Omarama Station Limited   3,366,058  11,310,095 

CRC011354.1 SWTAKE Existing Omarama Station Limited    1,576,800 12,886,895 

CRC011479.1 SWDIVERT Existing Clay Cliffs Winery Limited    305,856 13,192,751 

CRC011554 SWTAKE Existing Maryburn Irrigation Company Limited    2,277,282 15,470,033 

CRC011698 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs R W & R A Preston    1,419,120 16,889,153 

CRC011698 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs R W & R A Preston    1,419,120 18,308,273 

CRC011698 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs R W & R A Preston    1,576,800 19,885,073 

CRC011944 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    488,683 20,373,756 

CRC011944 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    1,121,472 21,495,228 

CRC011944 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    572,969 22,068,197 

CRC011944 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    493,589 22,561,786 

CRC011947 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    1,186,569 23,748,355 

CRC011947 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    1,019,520 24,767,875 

CRC011950 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    1,162,969 25,930,844 

CRC011952 SWTAKE Existing Matheson Roseneath Limited    138,229 26,069,073 

CRC012000 SWTAKE Existing Mr R W Allan    313,587 26,382,660 

CRC012022.1 SWDIVERT Existing Glenrock Station Limited    1,339,200 27,721,860 

CRC012022.1 SWDIVERT Existing Glenrock Station Limited    1,261,440 28,983,300 

CRC012046 SWTAKE Existing D A Fastier    1,473,120 30,456,420 

CRC012389.2 SWTAKE Existing Ellis-Lea Farms (2000) Limited    305,856 30,762,276 

CRC012408.1 SWDIVERT Existing Star Holdings Limited    866,592 31,628,868 
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CRC012623 GWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs J H & P M Kerr    560,736 32,189,604 

CRC020364 SWTAKE Existing Messrs W H & A J Sutherland    407,808 32,597,412 

CRC020508 SWTAKE Existing Messrs W H & A J Sutherland    509,760 33,107,172 

CRC020746.1 SWTAKE Existing Bendrose Partnership    519,908 33,627,080 

CRC021032 SWTAKE Existing Mr I M Anderson    407,808 34,034,888 

CRC021868 SWTAKE Existing Mr A J Gloag    305,856 34,340,744 

CRC022037.1 GWTAKE Existing Mr M Urquhart   1,922,700  36,263,444 

CRC022184.3 SWTAKE Existing Willander Family Trust    511,025 36,774,469 

CRC022184.3 SWTAKE Existing Willander Family Trust    1,033,776 37,808,245 

CRC030175 GWTAKE Existing Rosehip Orchards NZ Limited    943,056 38,751,301 

CRC060832 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs Bruce W & Christine A 
Nowell 

   511,025 39,262,326 

CRC921927A SWTAKE Existing Cairn Station Limited    2,276,640 41,538,966 

CRC921927B SWTAKE Existing Cairn Station Limited    2,276,640 43,815,606 

CRC940233B SWTAKE Existing Messrs W H & A J Sutherland    1,205,280 45,020,886 

CRC940428C.1 SWTAKE Existing Birchwood Run Limited    1,205,280 46,226,166 

CRC951477.3 SWDIVERT Existing Sharon Jane Lucerne Limited    1,339,200 47,565,366 

CRC951545.1 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs Andrew & Karen Simpson    1,300,000 48,865,366 

CRC012413.1 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs Simpson    3,658,176 45,350,598 

CRC952242 SWDIVERT Existing Mr S J Cameron    2,680,560 51,545,926 

CRC952244 SWDIVERT Existing Mr S J Cameron    1,261,440 52,807,366 

CRC952267 SWDIVERT Existing Mr S J Cameron    4,218,480 57,025,846 

CRC952547 SWTAKE Existing The Wolds Run Co. (1972) Limited    3,250,000 60,275,846 
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CRC952550 SWTAKE Existing The Wolds Run Co. (1972) Limited    2,899,000 63,174,846 

CRC960044.2 SWTAKE Existing Twin Peaks Station Limited    373,824 63,548,670 

CRC960328 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs R C & P E Croft    664,286 64,212,956 

CRC960330 SWTAKE Existing Mr & Mrs R C & P E Croft    260,000 64,472,956 

CRC961118 GWTAKE Existing Chain Hills Limited    373,824 64,846,780 

CRC961829 SWDIVERT    Existing Otamatapaio Station (1993) Limited    10,713,600 75,560,380 

CRC981619 SWTAKE Existing Benmore Irrigation Company Limited   51,626,000  127,186,380 

CRC991667 SWTAKE Existing Irishman Creek Station Limited    815,616 128,001,996 

   Subtotal of Issued Consents 128,001,996 

In Process         

CRC011845 SWTAKE Replacement Irishman Creek Station Limited 19 Mar 2001 13 Feb 2002  720,000 128,721,996 
CRC020355 SWTAKE New Otematata Station Limited 17 Aug 2001 26 Feb 2002  222,000 128,943,996 

CRC011361 SWDIVERT Replacement Dunstan Peaks Limited 15 Jan 2001 19 Jul 2002  72,000 129,015,996 

CRC011361 SWDIVERT Replacement Dunstan Peaks Limited 15 Jan 2001 19 Jul 2002  180,000 129,195,996 

CRC011361 SWDIVERT Replacement Dunstan Peaks Limited 15 Jan 2001 19 Jul 2002  690,000 129,885,996 

CRC011361 SWDIVERT Replacement Dunstan Peaks Limited 15 Jan 2001 19 Jul 2002  1,020,000 130,905,996 

CRC011361 SWDIVERT Replacement Dunstan Peaks Limited 15 Jan 2001 19 Jul 2002  90,000 130,995,996 

CRC011361 SWDIVERT Replacement Dunstan Peaks Limited 15 Jan 2001 19 Jul 2002  90,000 131,085,996 

CRC021749 SWTAKE New Rosehip Orchards NZ Limited 24 Apr 2002 21 Aug 2002  Withdrawn  

■ CRC021330 SWTAKE Replacement Otamatapaio Station Limited 13 Feb 2002 16 Dec 2002  972,000  132,057,996 
■ CRC021330 SWTAKE New Otamatapaio Station Limited 13 Feb 2002 16 Dec 2002  252,000  132,309,996 
CRC031175 SWDIVERT New Lone Star Farms Limited 4 Feb 2003 4 Feb 2003  2,682,000 134,991,996 
CRC012047 SWTAKE Replacement 

with increase 
Otamatapaio Station (1993) Limited 7 May 2001 4 Mar 2003  2,442,840 

137,434,836 
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CRC030944 SWTAKE New Waitangi Station Limited 23 Dec 2002 23 Apr 2003  300,000 137,734,836 
CRC030944 SWTAKE New Waitangi Station Limited 23 Dec 2002 23 Apr 2003  10,000 137,744,836 
CRC030944 SWDIVERT New Waitangi Station Limited 23 Dec 2002 23 Apr 2003  803,040 138,547,876 
CRC030944 SWDIVERT New Waitangi Station Limited 23 Dec 2002 23 Apr 2003  611,040 139,158,916 
CRC012017 SWTAKE Replacement Messrs K J & D K & Mrs S R 

Anderson 
28 Mar 2001 20 Jun 2003  1,749,686 

140,908,602 
CRC012019 SWTAKE Replacement Messrs K J & D K & Mrs S R 

Anderson 
28 Mar 2001 20 Jun 2003  1,820,016 

142,728,618 
CRC020584 SWDIVERT New Totara Farming Co Limited 19 Sep 2001 30 Sep 2003  1,576,800 144,305,418 
CRC040180 SWTAKE Replacement Killermont Station Limited 28 Jul 2003 3 Dec 2003  170,000 144,475,418 
CRC041331 SWTAKE Replacement Killermont Station Limited 22 Dec 2003 22 Dec 2003  1,209,600 145,685,018 
CRC041777 SWTAKE New Killermont Station Limited 27 Feb 2004 27 Feb 2004  1,680,000 147,365,018 
♣ CRC041788 SWTAKE New Southdown Holdings Limited 27 Feb 2004 27 Feb 2004  6,600,000 

147,365,018 
CRC042561 GWTAKE New Haldon Station (1991) Limited 24 May 2004 24 May 2004  1,140,000 148,505,018 
CRC991473 SWTAKE Replacement Mr D W McAughtrie, Greenfield Rural 

Opportunities Limited & Ellis-Lea 
Farms (2000) Limited 

23 Dec 1998 29 Oct 2004  1,523,500 

150,028,518 
■ CRC001128 SWTAKE Replacement Upper Waitaki Community Irrigation 

Company 
13 Jan 2000 5 Nov 2004  26,300,000 

176,328,518 
CRC011940 SWTAKE Replacement Mr D W McAughtrie 28 Mar 2001 10 Nov 2004  432,228 176,760,746 
CRC011987 SWTAKE Replacement Bellfield Land Company Limited 29 Mar 2001 15 Nov 2004  1,920,662 178,681,408 
CRC012291 SWTAKE Replacement Birchwood Run Limited 23 Apr 2001 21 Dec 2004  336,000 179,017,408 
CRC041798 SWTAKE New Killermont Station Limited 1 Mar 2004 3 Mar 2005  450,000 179,467,408 
CRC041031 SWTAKE New Aviemore Limited 14 Nov 2003 15 Mar 2005  714,000 180,181,408 
CRC042661 SWTAKE New Grays Hills Station Limited 3 Jun 2004 15 Mar 2005  1,140,000 181,321,408 
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CRC040835 SWTAKE New Southdown Holdings Limited 31 Oct 2003 21 Mar 2005  12,408,000 193,729,408 
CRC041033 SWDIVERT New Otematata Station Limited 14 Nov 2003 21 Mar 2005  180,000 193,909,408 
CRC042011 SWTAKE New  M Horo 23 Mar 2004 24 Mar 2005  738,000 194,647,408 
CRC042020 SWDIVERT New M Horo 23 Mar 2004 24 Mar 2005  1,350,000 195,997,408 
CRC042022 SWTAKE New  M Horo 23 Mar 2004 24 Mar 2005  213,200 196,210,608 
CRC042025 SWTAKE New M Horo 23 Mar 2004 24 Mar 2005  410,000 196,620,608 
CRC041542 SWDIVERT New Mr A N Hope 16 Mar 2004 30 Mar 2005  1,642,200 198,262,808 
CRC041543 SWTAKE New Mr A N Hope 16 Mar 2004 30 Mar 2005  882,000 199,144,808 
CRC060253 SWTAKE Replacement Mrs Falconer, Mr Macassey & Cook 

Allan Gibson Trustee Co Ltd 
26 Jul 2005 26 Jul 2005  356,000 

199,500,808 
CRC052501 SWDIVERT Replacement Glenmore Station Limited 4 Mar 2005 15 Aug 2005  1,260,000 200,760,808 
CRC061154 SWTAKE New Five Rivers Limited 6 Oct 2005 6 Oct 2005  8,958,000 209,718,808 
■ ♣ CRC061155 GWTAKE New Five Rivers Limited 6 Oct 2005 6 Oct 2005  8,958,000  
CRC060938 SWTAKE New Mr S J B Munro 19 Sep 2005 19 Dec 2005  24,000 209,742,808 
CRC062842 SWTAKE New Simons Hill Station Limited 14 Feb 2006 14 Feb 2006  14,400,000 224,142,808 
CRC062867 SWTAKE New Simons Pass Station Limited 14 Feb 2006 14 Feb 2006  14,400,000 238,542,808 
CRC063106 SWTAKE New Classic Properties Limited 7 Mar 2006 7 Mar 2006  2,371,200 240,914,008 
CRC063564 SWTAKE New Twin Peaks Station Limited 7 Apr 2006 7 Apr 2006  432,000 241,346,008 
CRC070406 SWTAKE New Classic Properties Limited 10 Aug 2006 10 Aug 2006  304,488 241,650,496 
CRC071649 SWTAKE New Bellfield Land Company Limited 01 Dec 2006 01 Dec 2006  312,000 241,962,496 
CRC071786 SWTAKE New Lilybank Station Holdings Limited 14 Dec 2006 14 Dec 2006  1,032,000 242,994,496 
CRC072118 SWTAKE New Rosehip Orchards NZ Limited 22 Jan 2007 22 Jan 2007  2,716,944 245,711,440 
CRC072233 SWTAKE New High Country Rosehip Orchards 

Limited 
29 Jan 2007 29 Jan 2007  3,000,000 

248,711,440 
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CRC071362 SWTAKE New Glentanner Station Limited 7 Feb 2007 7 Feb 2007  1,200,000 249,911,440 
CRC072363 SWDIVERT New Mr F I Graham 7 Feb 2007 7 Feb 2007  150,000 250,061,440 
CRC073115 SWDIVERT New Southdown Holdings Limited 23 Mar 2007 1 May 2007  10,263,360 260,324,800 
■ CRC082361 SWTAKE New Mr F E & Mrs A E Dennis 4 Jan 2008 4 Jan 2008  9,600 260,334,400 
CRC082269 SWDIVERT Replacement 

with increase 
Haldon Station Limited 20 Dec 2007 25 Feb 2008  4,000,000 

264,334,400 
♣ CRC083609 SWTAKE New Glentanner Station Limited 25 Mar 2008 7 May 2008  1,200,000  
♣ CRC082304 SWTAKE New Simons Hill Station Limited 21 Dec 2007 4 Jun 2008  14,400,000  
♣ CRC082311 SWTAKE New Simons Pass Station Limited 21 Dec 2007 4 Jun 2008  14,400,000  
CRC083692 SWTAKE Replacement 

with increase 
Aviemore Limited 28 Mar 2008 22 Oct 2008  210,000 

264,544,400 
CRC082211 SWDIVERT Replacement Birchwood Run Limited 13 Dec 2007 23 Oct 2008  Withdrawn  
■CRC092658 SWTAKE New Glenmore Station Limited 18 Dec 2008 18 Dec 2008  810,000 265,354,400 
■ CRC093899 SWTAKE New Mr D J Allan & BW Trust Management 

Limited 
12 May 2009 6 Jul 2009  946,080 

266,300,480 
   Subtotal of Applications in Process 138,298,484  

         

   Total of Issued Consents and Applications in Process 266,300,480 
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UpSt Ohau Dam Agriculture & Horticulture
Allocation limit 12 million m3/year 
Issued         

   Subtotal of Issued Consents 0 

In Process         

CRC040835 SWTAKE New Southdown Holdings Limited 31 Oct 2003 21 Mar 2005  12,408,000 12,408,000 

CRC061154 SWTAKE New Five Rivers Limited 6 Oct 2005 6 Oct 2005  8,958,000 21,366,000 

■ CRC082361 SWTAKE New Mr F E & Mrs A E Dennis 4 Jan 2008 4 Jan 2008  9,600 23,775,600 

   Subtotal of Applications in Process 21,375,600 

         

   Total of Issued Consents and Applications in Process 21,375,600 
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UpSt Pukaki Dam Agriculture & Horticulture
Allocation limit 8 million m3/year 
Issued         

CRC001407 SWTAKE  Guide Hill Station Limited    173,318 173,318 

   Subtotal of Issued Consents 173,318 

In Process         

CRC062842 SWTAKE New Simons Hill Station Limited 14 Feb 2006 14 Feb 2006  14,400,000 14,573,318 

CRC062867 SWTAKE New Simons Pass Station Limited 14 Feb 2006 14 Feb 2006  14,400,000 28,973,318 

CRC071362 SWTAKE New Glentanner Station Limited 7 Feb 2007 7 Feb 2007  1,200,000 30,173,318 

   Subtotal of Applications in Process 30,000,000 

         

   Total of Issued Consents and Applications in Process 30,173,318 
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UpSt Tekapo Dam Agriculture & Horticulture
Allocation limit 8 million m3/year 
Issued         

CRC012408.1 SWDIVERT  Star Holdings Limited    866,592 866,592 

   Subtotal of Issued Consents 866,592 

In Process         

CRC031175 SWTAKE New Lone Star Farms Limited 4 Feb 2003 4 Feb 2003  2,682,000 3,548,592 

CRC052501 SWDIVERT Replacement Glenmore Station Limited 4 Mar 2005 15 Aug 2005  1,200,000 4,748,592 

CRC071786 SWTAKE New Lilybank Station Holdings Limited 14 Dec 2006 14 Dec 2006  1,032,000 5,780,592 

         

   Subtotal of Applications in Process 4,914,000 

         

   Total of Issued Consents and Applications in Process 5,780,592 
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Applications not Proceeding to this Hearing 
 

• CRC021330 Otamatapaio Station Limited – this application was heard in 3 April 2003, with the hearing adjourned on the same date. Consequently, the application 
could not be called-in by the Minister for the Environment and has been on hold at the applicants request since 2003. 

• CRC001128 Upper Waitaki Community Irrigation Company – this application seeks to replace consent to use water from upstream of Waitaki Dam to irrigate land in 
the lower Waitaki catchment. The issues related to cumulative water quality and landscape effects upstream of Waitaki Dam that prompted this combined hearing are 
not relevant to the application. In addition, there are no annual allocation issues for this application. A separate hearing will be held for this application. 

• CRC082361 Mr F E & Mrs A E Dennis – Commissioner Skelton, in his Pre-hearing Minute of 29 May 2009, identified that a hearing was not required for Mr Dennis 
due to there being no submissions in opposition, Mr Dennis’s application is at the end of the queue for water upstream of Lake Ohau outlet. 

• CRC092658 Glenmore Station Limited – on holding awaiting outcome of CRC052501. 
• CRC093899 Mr D J Allan & BW Trust Management Limited – on hold with applicant’s approval. 
• CRC061155 Five Rivers Limited – on hold awaiting outcome of CRC061154 

 
 
Methodology used to Determine Inclusion or Exclusion in Annual Allocation 
 

• Where one water permit or water permit application includes a divert portion and a take portion, only the divert has been counted 
• Where a water permit includes reference to non-concurrent use with another permit, only one of the two permits is counted 
• Only the agricultural and horticultural use of a water permit or water permit application is included, where more than one activity type occurs within the same permit or 

application 
• Where a water permit application is to irrigate land already irrigated under an existing permit, to be surrendered upon grant of the application, the existing permit is 

counted, and the difference between the existing permit and the application is included for the application, where the application seeks to irrigate a greater area 


